

SC No. 338/2022  
State Vs. Sonu @ Kishan Chand  
FIR no. 617/2022  
PS New Usmanpur

04.06.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with  
IO/SI Dev Kumar.

HC Sandeep in person.

Both accused persons are produced from JC with Sh.  
Vinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel.

1. Matter is fixed for PE. PW2 HC Sandeep is present for his cross-examination. Ld. Counsel for accused requests for adjournment as he is newly engaged and was not aware about the witness to be cross-examined today. Granted. Accordingly, HC Sandeep is discharged unexamined for today and bound down for NDOH i.e. 31.07.2024.

2. Another witness Roshan was bound down for today but he is absent. Also, one other witness namely Neeraj was to appear today but he is also absent. I am satisfied that their presence cannot be secured in the court unless coercive processes are issued against them. Accordingly, let B/W be issued against witnesses Roshan and Neeraj in sum of Rs. 2,000/- each with one surety for 31.07.2024 and 24.08.2024. Put up for PE on 31.07.2024 and 24.08.2024.

3. IO/SI P.R Patnaik was also served for today but he is absent and sent a request. Allowed for today only.

4. Bail application for accused Sonu @ Kishan has also been moved and the same is kept pending for 01.07.2024.

5. Today, another application has been filed for taking on record postal slip of proof of dispatch of statement of one witness namely Fatima who is not arrayed as witness in the present case by the IO.

6. There is a typographical error in the application. The Ld. counsel submits that the postal slip is of dated 21.10.2022 but it has been wrongly mentioned as 21.10.2024. Ld. Counsel has made correction with permission of this court.

7. Issue notice to the SHO PS New Usmanpur for 01.07.2024 to produce the letter that was dispatched by the said postal slip and might have been received in the PS. Copy of postal slip and accompanying application alongwith section 91Cr.P.C application be sent to SHO for information. The application u/s 91Cr.P.C. filed by the Ld. Counsel for accused Monu is disposed of in these terms. Put up for arguments on bail application of accused Sonu and appearance of SHO on 01.07.2024.

‘P’

(Dr. Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
04.06.2024

Note : Ordersheet cannot be signed digitally as digital signature has expired.