

SC No. 338/2022  
State Vs. Sonu@Kishan Chand  
FIR No.617 /2022  
PS New Usman Pur

31.07.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused persons are produced from JC.  
Ld. Counsel for complainant.

1. Matter is fixed for PE. Witness Roshan is absent despite issuance of B/Ws against him on LDOH. Accordingly, his bail bond is forfeited. I am satisfied that his presence cannot be secured in the court unless coercive process is issued against him. Accordingly, let NBWs be issued against the witness Roshan with notice to surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for NDOH.
2. Bail application for accused Kishan Chand has also been moved. Ld. Counsel for applicant requests for adjournment. Granted. Put up for arguments on this bail application on 06.08.2024.
3. Put up for PE on date already fixed i.e. 24.08.2024.

‘P’

(Dr. Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
31.07.2024