

SC No. 338/2022  
State Vs. Sonu @ Kishan Chand & Ors.  
FIR no. 617/2022  
PS New Usmanpur

18.10.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with  
IO/SI P.R. Pattnaik.  
Sh. Vinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Monu.

1. Bail application for accused Monu @ Naveen has been moved. Heard.
2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant has argued that he has spent more than 2 years in custody. He is not a previous convict. Public witnesses have been examined. Therefore, he be admitted to bail.
3. The case of prosecution is that the applicant/accused and his brother co-accused Sonu had attacked the victim Roshan with cutter blade and he received injuries on abdomen, left leg and head. Other victim namely Neeraj also suffered injuries due to assault. Photographs of injuries suffered by victims are available on record and from their appearances in photographs, they suffered serious injuries. Though the doctor gave medical opinion as simple, however, medical witnesses are yet to be examined. Till now, four public witnesses have been examined in part and all of them have supported the case of prosecution.
4. Ld. Addl. PP for the State opposed this bail application stating that a serious offence has been committed by the

applicant and such offences need be dealt with strict hand. Therefore, applicant is not entitled for bail.

5. Considering serious allegations against the applicant, public witnesses having supported the case of prosecution and further that trial is near its conclusion, I am not inclined to admit the applicant Monu @ Naveen to bail. Application is dismissed. *Dasti*.

(Dr. Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
18.10.2024

‘p’