

SC 338/2022
STATE Vs. SONU@KISHAN CHAND
FIR No.617/2022
PS (New Usman Pur)

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both the accused are produced from JC.
Ld. counsel for both the accused.

1. PWs Aftaf and Neeraj are served but absent.
2. Issue bailable warrant against PWs Aftaf and Neeraj in sum of Rs. 5000/- with one surety of like amount on the NDOH.

Order on bail of accused Sonu @ Kishan

3. It is submitted by counsel for the applicant/accused that PW-1 Vishal has turned hostile. It is further submitted that victims were attacked by crowd. It is further submitted that applicant is in custody since 15.05.2025 and is no more required for investigation purpose. Further, no bail is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
4. The bail is opposed by Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
5. I have heard the submissions of both the sides and gone through the record.
6. As per the case of prosecution, it is accused Sonu @ Kishan who caused injuries to victim Neeraj with cutter blade alongwith co-accused and is facing trial for attempt to murder.

Besides PW1 cannot be called hostile at this stage considering the cross examination by Ld. Addl. PP and whose testimony is to be appreciated at appropriate stage. There is also testimony of other eye witnesses, PW3 Roshan and PW4 Neeraj and others are yet to be examined. PW3 Roshan also supported the case of prosecution in examination in chief. PW4 Neeraj has also supported the prosecution case and deposed on the same lines. Further, there are photographs to support the injuries alongwith MLC.

7. All the witnesses have not been examined as of now. Further, considering the manner of commission of crime i.e. giving injuries on vital body part in front of others at a public place itself shows that applicant has no fear of law and order and public witnesses are yet to be examined.

8. Considering the overall circumstances of the case including the medical evidence as well as testimony of witnesses, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to applicant. Hence, the bail application stands **dismissed**.

9. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

10. Copy of this order be given dasti.

11. Put up for PE on **18.05.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
13.03.2026/nk