

14 SC 338/2022
STATE Vs. SONU@KISHAN CHAND
FIR No. 617/2022
PS New Usman Pur

18.05.2026

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Father of accused persons in person.
Ld. Counsel for accused through VC.

Father of accused has given a compromise deed dated 16.05.2026 between victims and accused persons. However, perusal of record shows that testimony of PW3 Roshan who is victim has already been recorded and he has already deposed against accused persons. Examination-in-chief of PW-4 Neeraj Sharma already recorded where he has already deposed against accused persons. Hence, this settlement has no effect on the proceedings of the case.

No witness is present today.

IO sent request.

Witnesses as per order sheet dated 10.12.2025 be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on 31.08.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
18.05.2026/k